In accordanca with
Rule 18.6 of the AI\/I 1 O
Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016.

Notice of administrator’s progress report

Companies House

WEDNESDAY

A

03/07/2019 #178
COMPANIES HOUSE

n Company details

Company number ’O_EEHIT’T’?’T

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full ’ Bitcoin Global Capital Limited

bold black capitals.

u Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) Paul Michael

Surname Davis

E Administrator's address
Building name/number (New Bridge Street House
Street 130 - 34 New Bridge Street
Post town ; London

County/Region

|
o eG4 [v] (ols[s

Country |
u Administrator’s name ©
Full forename(s) ‘ ‘ﬂA Gl 04\/:130 © Other administrator

, Use this section ta tell us about
Surname ‘ ACLCAN another administratar.
E Administrator's address @
Building name/number| | W) @ Other administrator

— Use this section to tell us about
Street l CA MM o ST tt'f anather administrator.
Post town !
County/Region ’ ConNDon
Postcode EEFW?EEE
Country 1
Ut

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

Period of progress report

From date

To date

o6 132 l2lof1s
ol5 B8 2lol1le

Progress report

I attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

Administrator’s
signature

Signature

X
T e ~

Signature date

206 lole  [olols

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Cantact name ijbeﬂey Reid

‘ All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

e MaclIntyre Hudson LLP

Address

| New Bridge Street House
| 30 - 34 New Bridge Street

Fast lown

London

CountyfRegion

= lelclalv] [e 8]y

Country

‘nx

Telephane

0207 429 4100
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with informatian missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

0 You have attached the required documents.

[0 You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04117 Version 1.0




BITCOIN GLOBAL. CAPITAL LIMITED {“the Company”) (In Administration)

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS
For the period 6 December 2018 to 5 June 2019

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company name:

Formerly known as:

Trading name;
Court name and reference:

Current registered cffice:

Former registered office:

Former trading address:

Company number:
Principal trading activity:
APPOINTMENT DETAILS

Joint Administrators’ names:

Joint Administrators’ address:

Joint Administrators’ date of
appointment:

Appointment made by:

Actions of Administrators

Bitcoin Global Capital Limited

Blockefeller Capital Limited

{from 19 September 2017 to 21 September 2017)
NIA

In the High Court of Justice -002271 of 2018

New Bridge Street House, 30 - 34 New Bridge Street, London,
EC4V 6BJ

85 Fleet Street, C/O Radcliffeslebrasseur, Londen, EC4Y 1AE
2 Bakers Yard, Uxbridge, London, UBB 1GG
09930781

Financial Intermediation — Buying and selling of cryptocurrencies

Paul Michael Davis and Paul David Allen

FPaul Michael Davis
Mac!ntyre Hudson LLP
New Bridge Street House
30 - 34 New Bridge Street
London

EC4V 6BJ

Paul David Allen
FRP Advisory LLP
110 Cannon Street
LLondon

ECAN 6EU

6 June 2018 — Paul Michael Davis, MHA Macintyre Hudson LLP
(HMHA")

20 July 2018 — Paul David Allen, FRP Advisory LLP (*FRP
Advisory”)

Court

Any act required or authorised under any enactment to be done
by an administrator may be done by either or both of the
Administrators acting jointly or alone.



This report should be read in conjunction with the Joint Administrators’ proposals issued to all known
creditors on 31 July 2018 (“the proposals”) and the previous progress report for the period 6 June 2018 to
5 December 2018.

A Court Order made on 3 June 2019, extended the Administration of the Campany for a peried of 12 months,
the Adminisiration will now automatically end on 5 June 2020. The extension to the Administration was
informally approved by a majority of the creditors and was necessary for the Administrators to put forward
the proposed Company Voluntary Arrangement ("CVA"). Further details are included in the summary
section of this report.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS® ACTIONS SINCE APFOINTMENT AND IN THE REPORTING PERIOD
| can advise that since appointment the Joint Administrators have undertaken the foliowing:

= Written to all known Company Directors from within the last three years to request information of
their conduct and running of the Company. This includes Timothy Horlick, Cameron Bath, Peter
Buckfield, Stephen Dodds and Nathan Engelbrecht;

» Commenced a review of the business relationship and transactions that took place hetween the
Company and connected parties inciuding any transactions with subsidiary companies;

« Requested information and records from all known Company advisors;

+ Requested that the Directors provide the Company’s books and records, including electronic
records;

» Commenced an investigation into the Company's affairs fo establish whether there are any
potential asset recoveries, the funds likely to be available to fund an investigation and the costs
involved. In order not to prejudice our investigations and any potential realisations no further details
have been provided at this time. However, if appropriate, further details may be provided in a future
report;

= Submitted a repart on the Directors’ conduct to the Secretary of State;

« Written to the Company bankers and realised funds held in the account;

* Realised the funds belonging to the Company held in an account in the name of Wealth Anyway
Limited;

« Commenced realisafions in respect of the cryptocurrency held by the Company with the assistance
of a former Director; and

e Carried out enquiries in relation to the fixtures and fittings and computer equipment detailed in the
Statement of Affairs;

= Application to court to extend the Adminisiration to allow a CVA proposal to be proposed to
creditors.

in accordance with the Insolvency legislation, the Joint Administrators have commenced a review of the
Directors’ conduct Details of the outcome of our review are confidential.

There Is certain work that I am required by the insolvency legislation to undertake in connection with the
Administration that provides no financial benefit for the creditors. A description of the routine waork
undertaken since my appointment as Administrator is contained in Appendix 1. These tasks are required
by statue or regulatory guidance, or are necessary for the orderly conduct of the proceedings, and whilst
they do not produce any direct benefit for the creditors, they still have to be carried out.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

My Receipts & Payments Account for the period from appointment and the reporting period of 6
December 2018 to & June 2018 is attached at Appendix 2. There have been no transactions in the
reporting pericd.

The balance of funds is held in a non-interest bearing estate bank account.

Please note that as the CGompany is not VAT registered, the VAT is not recoverable from HM Revenue
& Customs ("HMRC").



ASSETS

The proposals contained two separate estimates of the financial position as at 6 June 2018, known as
the Statement of Affairs. Due to the ongoing disputes, the Directors were not able to sign a statement
of concurrence.

As at the date of this report, the following assets have been realised outside of the current reporting
period:

-Cash at Bank — Fidor Account

The estimated to realise value as per the estimated Staternent of Affairs was £1286,962. Upon
appointment, { wrote to the bank and | confirm the sum of £123,875.15 has been realised.

Cash at Bank - Wealth Anyway Limited Account

As detailed in the proposal, aside from the Company’s Fidor Bank account, the Company does not
appear to have held any other regular bank accounts in its name. As a result, | understand that when a
client purchased a Bitcoin through the Company, the funds were depacsited into the account held by
Wealth Anyway limited. Therefore, when the transaction took place, Wealth Anyway Limited then owed
the funds to the Company. Equally, when a client's Bitcoin was sold, Wealth Anyway Limited would
transfer the money directly to the client, meaning that the Company then owed funds to Wealth Anyway
Limitad. It is estimated, by one of the Directors, that the sum of £2986,515 is due from Wealth Anyway
Limited to the Company.

Following receipt of confirmation from Mr Bath and Mr Horlick that they considered that the funds in
Wealth Anyway Limited’'s account were an asset of the Company, | wrote to Metro Bank to secure the
release of the balance of the account. After prolonged correspondence with Metro Bank, the sum of
£39,084.59 was transferred to the Administration account.

The use of the Wealth Anyway Limited account in the wider context of the Company's business and
affairs formed part of the investigations.

Funds held in the “Kraken” account of Nathan Engelbrecht

It was estimated that Bitcoins in the sum of £32,374 were held in the Kraken account belonging fo
Nathan Engelbrecht.

Accordingly, | wrote to Nathan Engelbrecht requesting that these funds be transferred to the
Administration account. However, the value of Bitcoin had fallen between the dale of my appointment
‘and the date of my request to transfer the Bitcoins, therefore reducing the overall value.

The options available were to either sell the coins at the current market rate or transfer them to a
cryptocurrency wallet, controlled by the Administratars. | requested that the coins were sold and confirm
that the sum of £28,511.63 has been received into the Administration account.

Funds from the sale of Company Bitcoins

The sum of £16,000 was received following the sale of Bitcoins. This sum included an overpayment of
£1,973.74 which has now heen returned.

Bank Interest Gross

The sum of £43.95 in respect of interest has accrued on the sums held in the Administration Estate
Bank account.

Refund - Metro Bank

The sum of £1,831.32 was received from Metro bank relating to a refund dus in relation to the exchange



rate of the funds transferred from the Fidar bank accouni. This has been posted as cash at bank on the
receipts and payments account.

The following assets are yet {o he realised:

Cash at Bank — BGCSA Mercantille SA

There is cash held in the above accounrt in the sum of £3,616.

{ confirm that I have written to the bank requesting that these funds are transferred to the Administration
bank account but the funds are yet to be received. As this account is held in the name of [a subsidiary]
and is based in South Africa the costs of pursuing this matter outweigh the realisation and therefore
no furiher recovery action will be taken.

Investment

Mr Horlick advised that the Company holds shares/investments. The book value and estimated to realise
value on the Statement of Affairs was uncertain. The shares/investments are likely to relate to the
investments or shareholdings in the Company's subsidiaries and/or greup companies.

The Company is the sole shareholder of Wealth Anyway Limited. However, due to ihe pctential
intercompany debt due from Wealth Anyway Limited to the Company | do not expect to be able to realise
the Company’s shares in Wealth Anyway Limited.

The Company is the sole shareholder of Blockchain Holdings Limited. However, that company has
been dissolved and as such [ do not expect to be able to realise the Company's shares in Blockchain
Holdings Limited.

Website and domain name

As previously reported, the Company owned a number of domain names however we were not able to
ascertain whether these held any material value and therefore no further action will be taken in this

regard.

Fixtures, Fittings and Computer Equipment

In relation to the Fixtures & Fittings and Computer Equipment, the book value of £29,207 was included
within the accounts of Wealth Anyway Limited.

Following investigations, | have been advised that the above assets were placed into storage as the
Company vacated the trading premises. It was agreed between the management and Director at that
time, that an employee would attempt to sell the items and that funds would be transferred to the Wealth
Anyway Limited bank account after accounting for storage costs.

I have been provided with a list of the assets that were sold by the employes. Due to the demise of the
Company, some of the assets were not sold and due to ongoing costs, the storage company put the
unit's contents info auction. After accounting for costs, 1 am advised that there were no funds available
following the disposal and sale of the assets.

Other/General Investigations

As part of my wider investigation into the Company’s business and affairs | am considering the following
matters. However, in order fo net prejudice potential claims further information has not been disclosed
at this stage. If appropriate, further details may be provided in a future report.

« Funds held in Directors Accounts

As detailed in the proposal, | was advised that Company funds were being held in personal
cryptocurrency bank accounts following disposal of Company assets.



+ [oan Notfe Proceeds

The sum of £41,500 was included as an asset on the Statement of Affairs of Tim Horlick in respect of
missing loan note proceeds relating to a number of individuals loan note payments, receipts for which
had not been located.

» Commissions due from funds received into personal Kraken Accounts

it is alleged that the sum of £77,883 was received into a personal Kraken account in respect of
commissions and that these funds were not transferred fo the Company.

e Third Party

In September 2017, 336 Etherum were sold by a third party at the value of $255 per Ether. The Company
then allegedly transferred the same back to the third party from crypto currency accounts that were
controlled by a Director in the following months. The value as at the time of the transfer was significantly
higher than the original investment and therefare it is possible that the third party made a profit at the
expense of other creditors.

LIABILITIES

Secured Creditors

An examination of the Company’s mortgage register held by the Registrar of Companies showed that
the Company has no current charges over its assets.

The legislation requires that if the Company has created a floating charge after 15 September 2003, a
prescribed part of the Company's net property (i.e. the money that would otherwise be available to the
charge holder) should be ring-fenced for distribution to unsecured creditors. In this case there were no
creditors secured by a floating charge such that the prescribed part provisions do not apply.

Preferential Creditors

The Statement of Affairs of Cameron Bath included a preferential claim in the sum of £30,000 in respect of
arrears of salary and holiday pay albeit as at the date of this report, details of the claim have not been
received.

Crown Creditors

The Statement of Affairs included HM Revenue & Customs ("HMRGC") as a creditor of the Company in
respect of PAYE/NIC in the sum of £3,591, however, as at the date of this report a claim has not been
recaived.

Non-preferential unsecured Creditors

The Statement of Affairs of Tim Horlick and Nathan Engelbrecht included non-preferential unsecured
cretlitors with an estimated total liability of £676,866.

The Statement of Affairs of Cameron Bath included non-preferential unsecured creditors with an estimated
total liability of £466,353.

To date | have received claims from 26 creditors at a total of £635,184.32. | have not received ¢laims from
6 creditors. To confirm, no adjudication of claims has faken place to date. In the event that a CVA is
proposed creditors’ claims will need 1o be reviewed and confirmed for voting purposes.



DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

Secured Creditors

Companies House does not detail any charges registered against the Company at the date of the Joint
Administrators’ appointment.

Preferential Creditors

As advised above, no preferential claims have been received to date.

Floating Charge Creditors

An examination of the Company’s mortgage register showed that the Company has no current charges
over ‘!ts assets.

Non-preferential unsecured Creditors

Based on present information, a dividend will not be declared to non-preferential unsecured creditors in
the Administration as the funds realised will be used to meet the expenses of the Administration. Further
details regarding costs and expenses are disclosed within this report.

However as advised, it is likely that creditors will benefit from the CVA compared to the estimated outcome
in Administration of Liguidation. The terms will be detailed in the CVA proposal.

INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY

As referred 1o in the proposal, due to the Shareholder and Director disputes, there were matters that
Jjustified further investigation given the circumstances of this appointment. As per the court order, Paul
Allen of FRP Advisory were appointed on 20 July 2018 to carry out the investigation work in their capacity
of Joint Administrator,

However, in arder to not prejudice potential claims further information has not been disclosed at this
stage. If appropriate, further details may be provided in a fufure report.

PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

The Board of the Company instructed Paul Davis of MacIntyre Hudson t¢ assist them in placing the
Company in Administration on 15 March 2018 although the appointment was not made until the Court
hearing on 6 June 2018. They agreed that Paul Davis should be paid pre-administration costs as a fixed
fee of £5,000 plus VAT. Mr Cameron Bath, personally contributed funds to pay the pre-appointment costs
and | will not be seeking approval of these fees.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION

The Joint Administrators remuneration was approved on a time cost basis based on a combined fee
estimate of £135,163 plus the time spent to date up to the point of issuing the proposals (£20,285.50)
totalling £155,448.50 plus VAT. The fees estimate acts as a cap and the Joint Administrators cannot
draw remuneration in excess of that estimate without first seeking approval from ihe creditors.

From the date of appointment to the date of this report, both Macintyre Hudson and FRP Advisery have
spent a total of 556.7 hours working on the tasks in the Administration. Total time costs incurred from
appointment to 5 June 2019 are £180,100. This is broken down as follows:

Maclntyre Hudson’s tofal time costs up to 5 June 2019 amount to £79,754, representing 235 hours of
work at an average blended charge out rate of £315.20 per hour. The time costs for the reporting period
total £38,195.92 representing 104.63 hours at an average blended charge out rate of £365.06 A
breakdown of these costs is attached at Appendix 3. Details of the time units used and current charge-
out rates for Maclntyre Hudson are provided in the practice fee recovery sheet, a copy of which can be



found at http://iwww.macintyrehudson.co. uk/quide-to-fees.

FRP Advisory's total time costs up to 5 June 2019 amount to £100,3486, representing 321.7 hours of
wark at an average charge out rate of £311.92 per hour. The time costs for the reporting period total
£50,265.25 representing 163.2 heurs at an average charge out rate of £308 per hour. A breakdown of
these costs is attached at Appendix 4. Details of the time units used and current charge-out rates for
FRP Advisory are also enclosed at Appendix 4,

The Joint Administrators have not drawn any remuneration as at the date of this report. The Administrators
remuneration will be drawn imminently and details will be disclosed in the next report to creditors.

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information micro-
site  published by the Associafion of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at
hitp.fiwww creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uki. A copy of ‘A Credifors Guide to Administrators’ Fees' also
published by R3, together with an explanatory note which shows MacIntyre Hudsen LLP’s fee policy are
available at the link https:/iww.macintyrehudson.co.ukl/index.php?/quides-to-fees. Please note that
there are different versions of the Guidance Notes and in this case you should refer to the April 2017 version.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ EXPENSES

The Joint Administrators have incurred total expenses of £34,738.75 since appointment. There have been
no expenses incurred in the reporting period. A breakdown is provided as follows:

Type of expense Amount incurred Amount Amount paid
since appointment incurred in in the
£ the reporting reporting
period period
| £ £
Administrator's disbursements - FRP 868.73 0.00 0.00
Advisory
Legal fees 30,000.00 19,760 0.00
Legal fees - Counsel 2,727.00 0.00 0.00
| The Transcription Agency 831.00 0.00 0.00
Statutory Advertising 74.60 0.00 0.00
| Administrators disbursements - MHA 27.42 0.00 0.00
| Statutory Bonding 210.00 0.00 0.00
| TOTAL £34,738.75 £19,760.00 £0.00

The Joint Administrators have used the following professional advisors since appointment:

Professional Advisor Nature of Work Basis of Fees
Time cost basis

Time cost basis

Freeths LLP Solicitors
Mr Matthew Abraham of South Legal Counsel
Square Barristers

The choice of professionals used was hased on the perception of their experience and ability to perform
this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of the fee arrangement
with them. The Joint Administrators have reviewed the fees charged and are satisfied that they are
reasonable in the circumstances of this case.

Freeths have incurred fees of £30,000 plus VAT in respect of work carried out in relation to the
Administrators’ queries, comprising of but not limited to; assisting with investigations, creditors’ claims,
the prospect of a CVA proposal and attending meetings with a Director and their solicitors. The total
sum is outstanding as at the date cf the report. | confirm that Freeths' fees will be discharged from the
funds held in the Administration estate.



Mr Matthew Abraham cf Sauth Square Barristers was instructed by Freeihs to attend the hearing to
consider the appointment. This incurred a fee £2,727 plus VAT which was been paid in full from the
funds held in the Administration bank account.

FURTHER INFORMATION

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 5% in value of
the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question) request further details of the Administrator's
remuneration and expenses, within 21 days of receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may request
the same detalls in the same time limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 10% in value of
the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to court fo challenge the amount and/or
basis of the Administrator's fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses already
incurred, within 8 weeks of receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may make a similar application to
court within the same time limit.

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about Macintyre
Hudson LLP can be found at hitos://www.macintyrehudson.co.uk/privacy-policy.

SUMMARY

The Adminisiration will remain open to allow a CVA to be proposed to creditors. It is estimated that the
creditors will receive a greater return in the CVA, if approved, than in Administration or Liguidation. The
proposal is currently being drafted and [ hope to issue the CVA proposal within the next 4 weeks.

If creditors have any queries regarding the conduct of the Administration, or if they want hard copies of any
of the documenis made available on-line, they should confact Kimberley Reid by email at
Kimberley.Reid@mhllp.co.uk, or by phone on 0207 429 0588.

I v =

Paul Michael Davis
JOINT ADMINISTRATOR.
Authorised to Act in the UK by

The Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators, Paul Michael Davis and
Paul David Allen. The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and contract without personai liability.



Appendix 1
Details of work in the Administration
Administration:

« Case planning — devising and maintaining an appropriate strategy for dealing with the case and
giving instructions to the staff to undertake the work on the case.

+ Setting up physicalfelectronic case files.

= Setting up the case on the practice's electronic case management system and entering data.

» [ssuing the statutory notifications to creditors and other required on appointment as office holder,
including gazetting the office holders’ appointment.

» Obtaining a specific penalty bond (this is insurance required by statute that every insolvency

office holder has fe obtain for the protection of each estate).

Preparing, reviewing and issuing proposals to the creditors and members,

Filing the proposals at Cempanies House.

Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case.

Opening, maintaining and managing the office holders’ estate bank account.

Creating, maintaining and managing the office holders’ cashbook.

Undertaking regular reconciliations of the bank account containing estate funds.

Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond on a quarterly basis.

Undertaking periodic reviews of the progress of the case.

Overseeing and centrolling the work done on the case by case administrators.

Preparing, reviewing and issuing 6 moenth progress reports to creditors and members.

Realisation of assets:

* Arranging suitable insurance over assets.

» Regularly monitoring the suitability and appropriateness of the insurance cover in place.
+ liaising with the bank regarding the closure of the account and remittance of funds

» Investigation and realisation of any Cryptocurrency belonging to the Company

Creditors:.

* Dealing with creditor correspondence, emails and tefephone conversations regarding their
claims. '

e Maintaining up to date crediter information on the case management system.

» Reviewing proofs of debt received from creditors.

¢ Requesting additional information from creditors.

Investinations:

* Recovering the books and recerds for the case.

» Listing the books and records recovered.

= Submitting an online return on the corduct of the directors as required by the Company Directors
Disqualification Act.

« Conducting an initial investigation with a view to identifying potential asset recoveries by seeking
and obtaining information from relevant third parties, such as the bank, accountants, solicitors,
etc.

= Reviewing books and records to identify any transactions or actions the office holder may take
against a third party in order to recover funds for the benefit of creditors



Bitcoin Global Capital Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrator's Summary of Receipts and Payments

RECEIPTS Staternent From 06/06/2018 From 06/12/2018

Cash at Bank

Funds held in Wealth Anyway Account 40,000.00
Bank Interest Gross

Sale of Company Bitcoins

PAYMENTS

Office Holders Expenses
Professional Fees
Overpayment - Sale of Bitcoins

Net Receipts/(Payments)

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Bank 2 Gurrent - METRG - 1B
VAT Receivable / (Payable}

Total
of Affairs To 05/112/2018 To 06/06/2019
(£) (£) {£) (£}
125,706.47 0.00 125,706.47
39,084.59 0.00 39,084.59
43.95 0.00 43,95
44,511,863 0.00 44 511.63
209,346.64 0.00 209,346.64
831.00 0.00 831.00
2,727.00 0.00 2727.00
1,873.74 .00 1,973.74
5,531.74 0.00 5,531.74
203,814.90 0.00 203,814.90
203,648.70 0.00 203,648.7C
166.20 0.00 166.20
203,814.90 0.00 203,814,90

Note:

Page 1 of 1 IPS 5QL Ver, 2010.01

21 June 2019 12:00



00°s02 oo 6’882 LL9EE ooo 66825 3 ‘a3ey AlInoH abeiany
90'G3¢E z6'66L'ge |egv0l 0060z |OO') 000 00'0 Gzv.2'8) |sece 19'069'C (€18 000 000 00°080'LL |52°2E |eloL
ojsRoraA 00059 G2k 000 noo 000 ooo 500 0070 Q00 o0on 000 naaQ 00959 oY Bujuueld eseq Abateng
85°L0E 00612} 0Lg 000 000 000 000 00BLLL 0L's 000 000 00°C jelono] 00°0 000 suape Sunlodey Alojniels
00°06Z 00624 05z 00'¢ 000 000 00’0 00522 052 00°C Qo' 000 000 000 000 sBunaaly
Q0'06e 00°ErE's {0478 000 000 000 000 Q0'Ers'L  0L9 000 Qo0 00'c ooo 000 000 suoebisaau)
00028 00'0zs 00} 004Q 000 ooo 000 000 oc'o ooe a0'0 000 000 00'0gs oo % suones[esy abieys poxiy
Lgeie 00Lig's  Joowh 0070 000 000 00Q 00'sgi'T 026 00'es 00 000 oo 000BE'ZT 0GY¥ sIoppaln yum Bunesiunuwiwen
05¢ze [ole)yR=TA ey 0g's0e 00} 0oa 0c'a oo'es 0E¢ 0co a0'0 000 000 00°0 oo Buiisjysen
an'Lee 00'808't  |S8°0L [a]oya} 000 000 000 00EEL’e 08l 00'8Ly gL 000 000 00041 S22 JWEB Alelq 9SBD pUB M3JASY 8SBED
628l 00’62t 02'C V[oRe} 000 000 000 00’8zl 0.0 ooc 000 00c 00a 000 000 SIUNODIY 95RO
0y'Z8e Z8'Z2Z'eT |eL09 [oo)e} 000 00’0 000 STSFL'®  S60E igivl'e €59 000 000 0o'0ge'zL SZ'ET Buluue|d pue UORELSILILIPY

3 3 {(1s0g  sunoy | (33500 sinoy | (F)ison  sanop | (3sen  sinoH | (3)1s0n  sinoy | (F)3son  sinoH

BMMM“_M”“I 1500 swif | sanoy jel0) Bunalyses juESISSY 10JRISIUIPY JaBeuRp 1030310 latied HI0M 40 LOREILISSEID

610z aunp g 03 8107 Joquadaq 9 polad ayj Joj s38090 aw} jo sishjeuy

(uonensiuWPY u])
pajiwi [eHdeD [eqo] ulodlig




05481 ono ceLae VLE2E 0006k B89'GES 3 ‘a1ey Aldnoy abelsay
PEGEE Zrpsl'6L |eoses 05 Frr' L |os2 000 000 SZ'sel'vr |sgssl  {i908v'e  |eooz Co'¥62 080 00'018'9Z 0015 10l
00028 00°05¢ T A 00 000 000 000 000 Q00 000 030 00D 00'c 00088 5T Buluue[d ese) ABaleng
61882 00'961'9  [05'L2 a0 0oa 000 00'c 0096L'9  0%1Z 000 000 0o'a 000 000 000 s1apa Burpodey Aomels
00082 ooogl't  |ooy 000 000 000 000 googk'y  00% 000 Qoo 00Q 000 000 ao0'0 S}9SSY JO UONESI[RIY
00062 0G5t [05°G 0oc 000 000 000 00'565'L  0%G 000 000 00Q 000 00n 000 sBunjaay
ooosg oozer'e  |0g'LL ooc 000 000 0o 00°ZZP'E 08'LL 200 0a'c 900 0o 000 000 suofjeBisanly
00082 0048 Qg0 000 a0'0 00°0 00’0 0048 oeo 00 000 000 0co 000 00°c 31988y Buunsu| pue Supnoag m:_a_u:mn_m
alsgerass 00'0gs 00'L 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 goo 000 00028 oo'L suoneshiesy abieyn pexig4
00062 oo'gll oF0 000 000 0070 000 00°9L} 0¥'0 aoo 00°0 000 co0 0oo 000 saafojdwz
CLBFE oorLy'L  JoTiz 000 og'o 000 [ole)l4] 00'LL9F 0BG 00'e6 oo 000 000 000592 00°G sIojpaln yum Bupesiunuwuros
05’ LaF 0o'vig okt 000 000 0go 000 00°062 ool 000 0o0e 00'v6¢ 090 0009z 0s0 suoday vaas
B8L'8E2 05'1L¥8'2  joogl 0SFrP'L 042 000 000 00l og'e 000 00'c 00'¢ 000 00028 ool Bunalyses
0S8 LEE 00'0EE's  |G28L 000 oot 060 00'a 00vZZ'y  0ZFL [¢loR=184 og't oot 000 00089, SZTE JWEWN Aletg 8se) pue majaay asen
88°6.L oo'ese 0L 00o ooo 000 000 00’662 0L'L 0g'0 ao'o oo 000 000 ooa SJUNQD2Y 9SBY
00028 00092 080 00’0 000 00’0 000 00o 00’0 ] 000 000 000 00'0g92 080 Buiper] Joj Bununoooay
16098 Z6'610'eF |eoeet 000 000 000 000 gz'egL'lz 50'9.L L3L4B'E 8¥'8l ooe ooo 00°0eE’0Z 0598E Buiuue|d pue LoRBROSILIDY

3 3 (3}3500  sinoy | (3)1sa0  sinoy | (3)1s09  snoM | (3)3s0Q  smoH [ (3)31son  sinoH | {3)1sen  sinoH

mummwm_w_m._u”“_._ 1505 aw| | s2noH 1eje ] Buuaiysen UB)S[SSY 10jRA)SIUILUPY JaBeuepy loyzang Jaulied HOM J0 UoREOLISSELD

610g aunr g 0} gLoz aun 9 polsd 8y} uoj 1509 3w jo sishjeuy

(uonensiuwpy u))
pajiwrT [eyde) [eqo[ uioong




FRP Advisary LLP - Time Costs for the Perfed 8 December 2018 to 5 June 2019

Bitcoin Global Capital Limited {In Administration)
Time charged for the period 06 December 2018 fo 05 June 2018
ko it 5 5 R

%{d"'&

Administration and Planning 8,487,
Case Control and Review 1,481.00 321.86
General Administration 3.70 18.20 22,99 6,725.00 283.67
Strategy and Planning 0.75 0.75 281.25 375.00
Asset Realisation 0.40 0.10 0.50 255,50 511.00
Asset Realization 0.20 0.10 0.30 136.50 455.00
| egal-assst Realisation 0.20 0.20 119.00 585.00
Creditors 0.70 3.00 23.30 27.00 7,914,00 293.11
Unsecured Creditors 0.70 3.00 20.10 23.80 7,034.00 265.55
Legal-Creditors 3.20 3.20 880.00 275.00
Investigation 4.00 20.95 61.95 86.90 26,962.25 310.27
Investigatory Work 3.00 12.70 49.45 65.15 18,722.50 302.72
CDDA Enguirles 2.80 2.80 861.00 307.50
Legal - Investigations 1.00 8.25 7.70 16.95 5,878.75 346.83
IT — Investigations 2.00 2.00 500.00 250.00
Statutory Compliance 1.25 19,20 20.55 6,646.25 323.42
Statutory Compliance - General 0.50 8.30 8.80 2,937.00 333.75
Slatutory Reporting/ Meetings 0.75 11.00 11.78 3,709.25 315,68
Total Hours 5.90 29.65 127.65 163.20 50,265.25 308.00

Disbursements for the period

FRP Charge out rates From 06 December 2018 to 85 June 2019
‘Grade ‘ 1st May 2017 1st May 2019 Prof. Services 49.93
Appointment taker / Pariner 450-545 49E-5G5 : Mobile Telephane 585
Managars / Directors 340485 385-485 Consultancy £3.00
Other Professional 200-285 225-340 _ Grand Total 118.78
Jurior Professional & Support 125-175 50-195

Mileage is charged at the HMRC rate
prevailing at the time the cost was incurred



FRP Advisory LLP - Time Costs from 20 July 2018 to 5 June 2019

FRP

Adlicry

Bitcoin Global Capital Limited (in Administration)
Time charged for the period 20 July 2018 1o 05 June 2019
Z eI TR AL

i

14,060.50

e o

and Planning

Administration

Admin & Planning 100.00 200.00
Case Accounting . . . 114.00 285.00
Case Control and Review 1.70 0.85 10.30 12.85 4,077.75 317.33
General Administration 3.95 28,70 32.685 8,393.75 287,71
Strategy and Planning 1.00 1.00 375.00 375.00
Asset Realisation 1.40 1.80 3.30 1,295.50 3582.58
Asset Realisation 0.40 1.80 2.30 740.50 321.96
Legal-asset Realisation 1.00 1.00 555.00 555.00
Creditors 1.10 4.25 2710 3245 9,645.75 297.25
Unsecured Greditors 0.90 4.25 23.90 29.05 8,656.75 297.99
Legal-Creditors 0.20 3.20 3.40 983,00 230.88
Investigation 17.85 55.95 132,15 205.95 65,558.00 318.32
investigatory Wark 14.30 45.70 94.75 1h4.75 49,843.50 322.09
CDDA Enguiries 0.70 0.75 12.70 1415 4,245.25 300.09
Legal - Investigations 1.40 9.50 8.20 1910 6,703.00 350.94

IT -~ Investigations 1.45 11.50 12.95 3,765.25 230,75
FTech - Data Capturs 5.00 5.00 1,000.00 200,00
Statutory Compliance 2,25 30.20 3245 9,756.25 300.65
Statutory Compliance - Genaral 1.50 15.60 17.10 5,319.50 311.08
Statulory Reporting/ Meetings 0.75 11.10 11.85 3,736.75 315.34
Appointment Formalities 3.15 3.15 630.00 200.00
Bonding/ Statutory Advertising 0.36 0.35 70.00 200.00
Pre-Appointment 0.15 0.15 30.00 200.00
Pre Appoiniment 0.15 0.15 30.00 200.00
Total Hours 22.05 68.45 231.20 321.70 100,346.00 311.92

Disbursements for the pericd

FRP Charge outrates ~~ fom 20 July 2018 to 05 June 2019

Grade 1stMay 2017 15t May 2019 Value £

Apgointment taker / Partner 450-545 495-585 Category 1

Managers / Direstors 340-465 385-495 Advertising

‘Other Professional 200-295 225-340 E?ﬂsf.t.agsmces'

Junior Professional & Support 125-175 150-195 Télé'phdné
Bonding
Mobile Tglephone 27.47
Computer
Consumables _ 345.00
Property 138.00
Consultancy 63.00
Courier 27.75

Grand Total 987.51

Mileage is charged at the HMRC rate
prevailing at the time the cost was incurred



